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DECISION AND ORDER

On June 10, 1988, Connecticut Employees Union Independent (CEUI or the Union) filed
a co,mplaint  with the Co~ecticuf  State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging the
State of Connecticut, through its Office of Labor Relations, (the State) had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by the State Employee Relations Act (the Act), Specifically,
the Union charged that the State had failed to provide,the  Union with accurate lists of employees
from which the Union could police compliance with the dues deductions/agency fee deductions
provisions of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. The Union further complained that
the State had failed to make the proper dues/fees deductions and that such conduct amounted to
interference, restraint, and coercion of the Union, and domination and discrimination for
engaging in protected concerted activities which amounted to a repudiation of certain contract
provisions.

On August 30, 1989 the Union filed an amended complaint alleging in addition to the
allegations initially made that it had from and since the date of the original complaint filed
related grievances under the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. The Union further alleged
that these grievances had been consolidated and culminated in an arbitration award, State of
Connecticut and CEUI OLR Nos. 06-5275 et al, (Randles,  Arb., June 17, 1989). The Union
averred that the arbitrator concluded the State had violated Articles 6, 7.10 and 12.3 of the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement, and that following the issuance of the Award, the State
still failed or neglected to comply with its terms. Thus, in addition to the other theories



advanced in support of its complaint, the Union alleged a failure to comply with the terms of
an arbitration award in violation of C.G.S.$5272(a)(4)  of the Act. A comprehensive statutory
remedy was requested including enforcement of the Award, an order directing an independent
accounting by an independent certified public accounting fum  of all monies which should have
been collected and remitted between July 1, 1985 and the present, payment of those fees/dues
which should have been deducted and advanced to the Union but were not with interest, and
costs, expenses, and attorney’s fees associated with its complaint.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter was brought before the
Labor Board for hearings on August 31, 1989, March 13, 1990, May 1, 1990, and May 24,
1990, at which time the parties appeared, were represented by their legal representatives, and
were given full opportunity to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make
argument. At the hearing, the parties stipulated to a number of facts. Both parties filed post-
hearing briefs.

On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 . The State of Connecticut is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Connecticut Employees Union Independent is certified and recognized as
the exclusive bargaining representative of all employees of the State of Connecticut in the NP-2
Maintenance and Service bargaining unit.

3. During all applicable time within this proceeding, there has been a collective
bargaining agreement existing between the parties effective July 1, 1985 through June 30, 1988
and July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1991, and to the present.

4. Pursuant to the terms of the collective bargaining agreement between the
parties, provisions were made for union security and the State agreed to make timely dues and
agency fee deductions, and to provide information to the Union regarding its bargaining unit
members in the time frames as set forth below:

A r t i c l e  6

Union Security

Section Two. Union dues shall be deducted by the State employer biweekly
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Finding of Fact No. 4 (Continued)

from the paycheck of each employee who signs and remits to the State an
authorization form. Such deduction shall be discontinued upon written request
of an employee thirty (30) days in advance.

Section Three. An employee who fails to become a member of the Union or
an employee whose membership is terminated for non-payment of dues or

who resigns from membership shah be required to pay an agency service fee
under Section Four. Dues and fees shall be calculated effective the beginning
of the first full pay period following initial employment.

Section Four. The State shall deduct the agency service fee biweekly from
the paycheck of each employee who is required under Section 5-280(a)
C.G.S. to pay such a fee as a condition of employment. The amount of
agency service fee shall not exceed the minimum applicable dues payable to
the Union.

Section Five. The amount of dues or agency service fee deducted under this
Article shall be remitted to the Treasurer of the Union as soon as practicable
after the payroll period for which the deduction is taken, ‘together with a list
of employees for whom any such deduction is made.

Section Six. No payroll deduction of dues or agency service fee shall be
made from worker’s compensation or for any payroll period in which earnings
received are insufficient to cover the amount of deduction, nor shall such
deductions be made from subsequent payrolls to cover the period in question
(nonretroactive).

Section Seven. Payroll deduction of Union dues shall be discontinued for
other employee organizations not parties to this Agreement.

Section Eight. The State employer shall continue its practice of payroll
deductions as authorized by employees for purposes other than payment of
Union dues or agency service fees, provided any such payroll deduction has
been approved by the State in advance.

Section Nine. The Union shall indemnify the State for any liability or
damages incurred by the State in compliance with this Article.
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Finding of Fact No. 4 (Continued)

Article 7

Union Rights

Section Seven. Access to Information. The Employer agrees to provide the
Union, upon request and adequate notice, access to all materials and
information necessary for the Union to fulfill its statutory responsibility to
administer this Agreement. The Union shall reimburse the State for the
expense and time spent for photocopying extensive information and otherwise
as permitted under the State Freedom of Information Law. The Union shall
not have access to privileged or confidential information.

Section Ten. (a) Biennially (January 1 and July l),  the State shall provide
the Union with the names, addresses, work locations and classifications of all
bargaining unit employees.

Article 12

Seniority

Section Three. Seniority lists shall be maintained annually as of January 1.
Copies shall be furnished to the Union and posted at each agency, department
or facility no later than February 1 of the same year. An employee may
request correction of his/her seniority and appropriate adjustments shall be
made on a prospective basis only, unless the employee has made the request
to change within thirty (30) days of posting, in which case corrections shall
be retroactive. Correction of the seniority list which is not made by the
agency in response to an employee’s written claim for such change may be
processed through the grievance procedure.

(Ex.4

The foregoing language has been a part of the parties’ collective bargaining agreements
since at least July 1, 1979, (Ex.3)  and has been carried forward with only minor modifications
not here material to the date of the hearing (Ex.4).

5. On January 15, 1988, Steven Perruccio:  President of CEUI wrote Mr. Richard
Wilbur of the State Department of Education the following letter:
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Finding of Fact No. 5 (Continued)

I have recently learned that maintenance employees in the Department of
Education have been denied the opportunity to join our Union and have worked in
your department for as long as eight months without dues or agency fees being
deducted from their paychecks.

I think that you should be aware of Article 6 of the NP-2 Contract and
particularly, Section Three, where it states: Dues and fees shall be effective the
beginning of ‘the first full pay period following initial employment. You should
also examine Section 5-280  a. of the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut.

The most offensive part of what I’ve heard is that people in the Department
of Education in this State would attempt to deny individuals the right of Union
membership.

I would appreciate your immediate attention to this matter and await an
explanation. If I do not receive a timely response, I will proceed with a prohibited
practice charge against your agency based on the evidence and testimony that has
been made available to me.

6. On February 19, 1988, Perruccio wrote Sandra Biloon, Director of Personnel
and Labor Relations for the State the following letter:

Over the past month I have found that some agencies have failed to
deduct membership/agency fee dues from Maintenance employees months
after the employees have been hired. As you are aware, the NP-2 Contract
states that dues/agency fees are to be withheld from the second pay period
following the employee’s date of hire.

I have spoken with Dick Wilbur from the Department of Education
concerning this problem (see enclosed correspondence). He has informed
me that it was a departmental error and that he would correct it.

I also discovered this same problem in the Bureau of Purchases.
Dues were not being held from Richard Pelletier. After speaking with DAS
Personnel today, they advised me that they too had failed to properly deduct
membership/agency fee dues.

My question is, how many agencies are failing to properly deduct
dues? I would appreciate your putting out a directive to all Maintenance
payroll personnel advising them that in accordance with the NP-2 Contract,
membership/agency fee dues are to be withheld from the second pay period
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Finding of Fact No. 6 (Continued)

following the employee’s date of hire.
03.6)

7. On March 14, 1988, Perruccio wrote Biloon the following letter:

This is both a follow-up and addition to our February 19, 1988
letter to you concerning agencies who have failed to deduct membership/
agency fee dues from Maintenance employees months after they had been
hired. (copy enclosed)

Upon reviewing our records we found that Paul Ruetz, a DOT
employee at the Charter Oak Bridge, was on the State’s payroll as of March
30, 1987 as an agency fee employee, yet we did not begin receiving Union
dues until February 26, 1988.

As you may recall in my February 19 letter, I asked that you put out
a directive to all Maintenance payroll personnel advising them that dues are
to be withheld from the second pay period following the employee’s date
of hire. To the best of my knowledge, this has not been done. May I hear
from you on this.

(Ex.7)

8. On March 25, 1988, John A. Nord, Jr., Labor Relations Specialist with the State wrote
Perruccio the following letter:

I have been asked by Peter Allen to respond to your letter of
2-19-88 to Sandra Biloon dealing with new hire dues deduction.

By way of the enclosed you can see I have requested the Comptroller’s
Office to issue a reminder to all agencies on the subject covering not only
CEUI, but all unions.

: Hopefully this reminder will suffice and resolve the problem.

(Ex.8)
9. On April 29, 1988, Perruccio wrote the following letter to Nord which is

excerpted in pertinent part:

. . . Regarding the March 25, 1988 letter you wrote (see attached)
advising CEUI of the action being taken to correct the problem concerning
deductions for new hires, please send me a copy of the Comptroller’s
memorandum which was sent to the agencies.
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Finding of Fact No. 9 (Continued)

Your prompt responses on the above three matters would be greatly
appreciated.

cEx.9)

10. On May 5, 1988, Perruccio wrote Richard Cosgrove of the Department of
Administrative Services the following letter:

According to the NP-2 Maintenance Contract, Article 12, Section 3,
a Seniority List should be supplied to us no later than February 1st of
each year. A review of our files shows that you have not sent us the
Seniority List for this year, and we are requesting same.

Please send the Seniority List to us within three weeks. We would also
appreciate it if you would include the employee’s address as well as name, job
title, seniority time/date of hire and work location.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.
< (Ex. 10)

11. Also on May 5, 1988, Perruccio wrote letters substantially identical to the one written to
Cosgrove (see Findings of Fact 10 above), to the following State agencies who had employees
in the NP-2 bargaining unit:

Department of Administrative Services
Department of Aging
Department of Agriculture
Agricultural Experimental Station
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission
Commission on the Arts
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Economic Development
Chief Medical Examiner’s Office
Department of Children and Youth Services
Community Colleges
Commission on Deaf and Hearing Impaired
State Comptroller’s Office
Department of Consumer Protection
Department of Corrections
County Sheriffs
Board of Education and Services for the
Blind

State Elections Commission
Department of Environment Protection
Department of Health Services
Historical Commission
Department of Housing
Department of Human Resources
Department of Education
Department of Income Maintenance
Judicial Department
Liquor Control Commission
Department of Mental Health
Department of Mental Retardation
Military Department
Department of Motor Vehicles
Office of Policy and Management
Public Utility Control Authority
Commission on Human Rights and
Opportunities
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Finding of Fact No. 11 (Continued)

Revenue Services
Connecticut State Library
Office of the State Treasurer
Department of Transportation
University of Connecticut Health Center
Worker’s Compensation Commission

Secretary of the State
State Police
Technical Colleges
University of Connecticut
Veterans’ Home and Hospital

(Ex.  10)

12. Between February and June of 1988, the Union attempted unsuccessfully to
obtain compliance with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement.

13. In June of 1988, the Union filed a series of grievances against a number of
State agencies listed in Finding of Fact #ll,  complaining that those agencies were failing to
properly deduct and remit correct union dues/agency service fees as provided by the collective
bargaining agreement. The Union further alleged in these grievances that the State was also
failing to provide monthly, the names, addresses, work location and classifications of newly
hired employees and terminated employees.

14. When these grievances moved to Step 3, the Office of Labor Relations
consolidated them in order to fashion a universal remedy for all agencies whose spokesman was
Mr. Nord, the authorized representative for the State. (Tr.163,189)  (Ex.  15)

15. The aforementioned grievances proceeded to arbitration after the State failed
to comply with the Step 3 grievance settlement, and Arbitrator David C. Randles  rendered an
award on June 17, 1989. (Ex.18)

16. The award addressed the issues raised by the grievances and directing the
State to comply with the exception of the claim against the State for back payment of uncollected
Union dues/agency service fees, which the Union was permitted to withdraw without prejudice.

(Ex. 17)
17. The award recited in pertinent part as follows:

The State in response to those grievances issued a number of
Step 3 decisions sustaining those claims. The following Step 3 decision
contains all the operative directions contained in the several responses.

Combined Step 3 Answer
OLR Case Nos. 06-5274 et seq. Union Nos. C-458 et seq.

The cases listed above, filed as CEUI Institutionals, concern
alleged agency failures to comply with some combination of Articles
6,7,or  12.
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Finding of Fact No. 17 (Continued)

The above cases were reviewed by this Respondent. I am fashioning a
universal remedy to make up for noncompliance in 1988 to insure future
compliance, and to provide a consistent application by all agencies.

Regarding Article 7.10 the Agency is directed to adhere to the following
in order to insure compliance in the future.

By the seventh (7th) of each month, or the first (1st) work day thereafter,
based on the preceding month, the Agency shall provide the Union with the
following list.

1. All new hires and transfers into  the W-2 bargaining unit.

2. All terminations (dismissals, retirements, quits, etc.)
and transfers out of the Nl?-2  bargaining unit and inter-agency
transfers within the unit.

3. If no activity, as noted above, takes place the Agency shall
notify’ the Union of same.

In order for the Union to have an accurate informational foundation
upon which to make monthly changes the agency is directed to furnish the
Union by October 1, 1988 with the following data based on September 1,
1988 as the applicable date in time.

* Name of each individual NP-2 bargaining unit member employed.

* The employee’s official mailing address

* The employee’s job title

* The employee’s job title (sic)

* The employee’s duty station (job location)

*The employee’s shift assignment

* The employee’s Seniority

OLR CASE NOS. 06-5275 et al; UNION NOS. C-386 et al
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Finding of Fact No. 17 (Continued)

Regarding the allegation of improper dues/fees deductions,the  Agency is directed
to the best of their ability, to comply with the deduction provisions of Article 6. In
keeping with the clear language of Section Nine should the Union desire to retrieve any
dues not deducted they should contact the employee directly for any monies owed them.

Grievance Sustained.

ss/John  A. Nord,~  Jr.
Dated: 9-l-88

(Joint Exhibit 3)

Those Step 3 decisions did, in essence, recognize the State’s failure to comply with
the cited contractual provisions and sought to rectify the reporting procedures, inter alia,
that were not in compliance with the contract. The State and certain of its numerous
agencies and facilities did not comply, however, with the directions therein. As a result
the dispute ripened into the instant arbitration at which the parties drew and executed a
Stipulation of Issues to be decided and a Stipulation of Fact.

STATEMENT OF ISSUE: Dated: June 6, 1989

Did the State or any Agency of the State violate Articles 6,7.10  and 12.3
of the 1985-88 agreement by any and all of the following:

a. failing to properly deduct and remit correct
dues/agency service fees;

b. failing to provide on a monthly basis the names, addresses,
work locations and classifications of newly hired employees
and with the names of all terminated employees;

: c. failing to provide annual seniority lists for bargaining unit
employees.
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Finding of Fact No. 17 (Continued)

If so, what shall the remedy be-consistent with said agreement?

ss/John  A. Nord. Jr. ss/S  teven Perruccio
For the State For CEUI

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACT:
(Joint Exhibit 4)

Dated: June 6, 1989

1. Re: Violations of Article 12.3

Numerous State agencies, departments or facilities failed
to post seniority lists at their locations and provide the
Union copies thereof at the time required by the agreement.

2. Re: Violations of Article 7.10
Numerous State agencies and the State failed to provide the
Union with the information required in said section.

.
3. Re: Violations of Article 6

Numerous agencies and as a result the State failed to properly
deduct and remit to the Union dues/agency service fees as
required by said article.

ss/John  A. Nord. Jr.
For the State

ss/S  teven Perruccio
For CEUI

(Joint Exhibit 6)

That Stipulation of Fact together with the substance of the Step 3 decision
provides a record sufficient upon which to render a decision. It must be found
upon the stipulated record, therefore, that the State and its agencies or
facilities clearly and unambiguously failed to comply with the provisions of
the contract cited in the grievances despite the direction of the third step
decision.

,

The locus of a substantial part of that failure is not the State’s Central
Administration but the agencies and facilities under its control failing to
provide timely information and/or refusing to comply with either the contract
or the direction contained in the third step decision.

The State argues that the contract in Article 7.10 only directs that the
State shall provide the data required and thereby it must be saved harmless

1 1



Finding of Fact No. 17 (Continued)

from any claimed ‘failure by one or more of its agencies or facilities. The
arbitrator must find that this theory of the State may not be sustained. Where
a contract requires that a party to it which has ultimate authority over its
organization or agencies agrees to provide information emanating from those
agencies, said agencies as well as the central administration of them must be
subject to the requirements and provisions of the contract otherwise the
effective meaning and intent of the agreement could be frustrated by an
agency’s course of conduct.

For purposes of decision, therefore, the arbitrator shall cite the violations
of each of the grieved provisions based upon record evidence and the third
step decision and, accordingly, order the State and/or its agencies to comply
in regard to the provision in general and rectify the’ several violations in
particular.

In regard to the provisions of Article 7.10, sufficient and compelling
evidence was produced by the Union to show that it was violated, that is, the
State has not provided the Union annually the names, addresses, work
locations and classification of all bargaining .unit  employees, a monthly
statement of the above information for newly hired employees and the names
of all terminated unit employees .’ Accordingly, the State and/or its agencies
are, and hereby are, ordered to comply with said terms of the agreement thus
eliminating the cited violations.

In regard to Article 12.3, the record clearly and unambiguously reveals
that numerous agencies, departments and facilities have failed to maintain,
furnish and post seniority lists as required by this provision. Accordingly, all
agencies, departments and facilities are hereby required to comply with the
specific facets of this provision at the times required therein otherwise the
express intent of the parties contained in their agreement will not be honored
and employee(s) will be unable to clearly exercise significant rights flowing
from seniority.

In regard to Article 6, the record clearly and unambiguously shows
numerous instances where the Union has failed to receive proper Union dues
and agency service fee deductions provided for therein. The arbitrator,

2 The parties have entered into an agreement for the succeeding collective bargaining agreement dated
1988-91 amplifying Section Ten. That agreement has yet to be implemented by the legislature. At such
time as said agreement has force and effect, it shall be implemented as though that provision were
presented to the arbitrator on the instant record and the decision herein were thereto.

12



Finding of Fact No. 17 (Continued)

believes that the Union’s inability to track compliance flows, in the main,
from the violations found in the State’s and/or its agencies’ compliance with
Article 7.10.

Accordingly, the State is hereby required to comply with Article 6
specifically but not limited to Sections Two, Three, Four and Five. Most
important is the requirement of Section Three that “dues and fees shall be
calculated effective the beginning of the lirst  full pay period following
initial employment. ”

Now, therefore, it is, and hereby is, ordered and awarded:

AWARD

The State and its agencies have violated and continue to violate Articles
6, 7.10 and 12.3 of the 1985-88 collective bargaining agreement. The State
shall comply with those provisions as directed within the body of this Award.

.

(Ex.  18)

18. Following the issuance of the award, the State continued to fail to comply and on
July 12, 1989, Perruccio wrote Biloon:

In regard to grievance C-386 et al and the arbitration award rendered by
Arbitrator David Randles  dated June 17, 1989 (copy enclosed). Since the last
day of hearing on June 6, 1989, my staff has compiled the following
information:

Attachment No. l--List of agencies which have
failed to provide monthly activity
reports to the Union.1

Attachment No. 2--List of employees Union should
have been receiving dues from
but was not.

’ Attachment No.1 of the letter listed 57 agencies which continued to fail to comply with the collective
bargaining agreement and award.

13
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Finding of Fact No. 18 Continued)

Attachment No. 3--List of names which were removed
from Comptroller’s list without
Union notification of such.

As you can see, we are still having a number of serious problems. I
would like to know specifically what action you will take to see that the
agencies strictly adhere to the arbitrator’s award.

(Ex. 19)
19. On July 25, 1989, Perruccio wrote Biloon:

As a followup  to our July 12 letter, I am enclosing copies of additional
discrepancies which we continue to find. On July 14, 1989, the Department
of Education provided us with their personnel action which transpired during
the months of February, March, April, May and June and any omitted
personnel information for the month of January, 1989. We have prepared a
list of those names given to us. As you can see, we have listed their dates of
hire and the date their name was placed on the Comptroller’s list (* in some
cases, the names still do not appear).

The other attached sheet lists two employees whose names appeared on
the computer list the State Personnel provided the Union with. The Union
was not made aware of these new employees by the employees’ respective
agencies and their names did not appear on the Comptroller’s list.

Also enclosed is a copy of the letter sent to Daniel Sullivan of the
Department of Health Services concerning the inaccurate seniority list they
provided to the Union.

As you can see, there is definitely a need to improve the present system.
I am anxiously awaiting the action your office will be taking in this area.

(Ex. 20)

20. On July 31, 1989, Biloon replied to Pel?uccio:

I am forwarding your letter of July 25, 1989 to Peter Allen, Labor
Relations Chief, together with the attachments, which should be helpful to
him in contacting agencies.

I, too, look forward to having a better system for communicating
information to your union.

(Ex.21)

1 4
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21. By letter of October 31, 1989, to Nord, Perruccio sought compliance with the award
stating:

In conversations with you last week, you remarked that OLR now takes
the position that the new contract language replaces the above Arbitration
Award and that this new contract language somehow affords you more
opportunity to delay proper reporting to the Union. I remind you that when
we arbitrated the issues, Arbitrator Randles was informed of the pertinent
contract language changes and he ruled that the Award would be implemented
applying the new language. When I asked that you put that position in
writing, you refused to do so without a written demand from me. While I
consider your approach to this entire problem to have been evasive and
dilatory and a clear repudiation of the Award, I am requesting that you
promptly provide me OLR’s  position in writing.

It is unfortunate that both you and OLR find it necessary to go to all
extremes to avoid compliance with the clear contract language and the
Arbitration Award. The new language simply incorporates more precise and
timely reporting requirements.

I also am requesting that you promptly forward copies of any memos and
writings cr%ated  by you or in the possession of OLR regarding agency fees,
dues deductions and reporting of information to the Union.

(Ex.24)

22. On November 6, 1989, Nord responded to Perruccio’s October 31, 1989 letter
as follows:

I regret that you feel I and the Office of Labor Relations have
been evasive and employing delaying tactics. Our telephone conversation
left me confused as to exactly what you were inquiring about.

Sometimes it is better to have written communications simply to avoid
confusion or misunderstanding. I believed this particular inquiry fit into such
a category. It is the intent of OLR to deal with CEUI in an amicable spirit
of cooperation ‘to resolve differences and problems which inevitably arise from
time-to-time.

I know you are aware of the following:

1. The issues were generated under the 198588 NP-2 Contract,
specifically on or about June 1, 1988.

2. The grievance arbitration award was rendered June 17, 1989
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Finding of Fact No. 22 (Continued)

by David Randles.

3 . The interest arbitration award of the 1988-91 NP-2  Contract
was rendered July 20, 1989 by Arvid Anderson.

4. Discussions during the June 6, 1986 arbitration hearing
with Arbitrator Randles took place specific to Article 7.10
and such is noted by the arbitrator on page 7 of his opinion
and award as footnote 2.

As I understand your specific and literal inquiry OLR’s  position is that
compliance with the arbitration award and the 1988-91 Contract is intended
by the State and by it’s (sic) agencies.

As to the specifics of the Randles’ award it is intended that the $&@ will
compl.y?  as it is the various agencies, denartment (sic) and facilities
responsibility to meet compliance.

In each case responsibility for specific contractual provision compliance
is clearly and unambiguously stated.

As stated by Arbitrator Randles the State as a party to the contract has
ultimate responsibility for overall compliance as well as that of its component
parts (agencies).

Enclosed please find a copy of a document utilized by me in a training
session for agencies regarding the new NR-2  contract. The document was also
distributed to all agency labor relations designees.

Enclosed also is a copy of a memo dated 6-14-89, from Ed Burke of
OLR to Bernie Harrower requesting both monthly and semi-annual reports to
be sent directly to you. Lastly, find  a memo I wrote to you on 3-8-89 in
which I personally attempted early compliance with Article 7.10 and informed
you “the monthly run/you will receive one for each successive month.”

If you feel m.y response is inaccurate or incomplete please contact me.
I have attempted to comply with your written request in a timely manner and
to the best of my ability based upon the expression of the opening paragraph
of this letter.

(Ex.25)

1 6
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23. By memoranda dated January 30, 1989, July 25, 1989, December 1, 1989, and
December 8, 1989, the State Office of Labor Relations sought to obtain compliance with the
terms of the collective bargaining agreement and the arbitration award (Ex.3,  p.26,27,32,33)

24. On November 27, 1989, Attorney Edward T. Lynch, Jr. wrote Arbitrator Randles
seeking clarification of the award as follows:

Our office serves as General Counsel to the CEUI; and, Steven Pemxcio
has asked that I write to seek interpretation of the above referenced Award.

This Award resulted from a dispute over the State’s failure properly to
deduct and remit Union dues and the failure to provide monthly the names,
addresses, work locations and classification of newly-hired and terminated
employees.

The dispute involved Articles 6, 7.10 and 12.3 of the 1985-1988
contract. At the time of the Arbitration hearing, the parties informed you that
they had reached an agreement amplifving, and quite frankly, intended to
strengthen Section Ten; and, in footnote 2, you acknowledged:

The parties have entered into an agreement for the
succeeding collective bargaining agreement dated 1988
-91 amplifying Section Ten. That agreement has yet to
be implemented by the legislature. As such time as said
agreement has force and effect, it shall be implemented
as though that provision were presented to the arbitrator
on the instant record and the decision herein were applied
t h e r e t o .

Needless to say, the State still has failed to comply with the Award. We
recently applied Court for confirmation of the Award and judgment has now
been entered.

OLR has now taken the position that the m will comply with
Ar&le 7.10(a) and (b)  and that under Article 12 the various agencies,
departments and facilities will have the responsibility to comply. I enclose
a copy of a letter dated November 6, 1989 from Mr. John Nord to Steven
Perruccio where OLR suggests this approach.

As a result, CEUI still does not receive timely, accurate reports from the
State or OLR by the 7th of each month. For those few agencies which still
notify the Union of the necessary, correct information, the CEUI has found
that when the State/OLR submits a list for these agencies, the information is
incomplete and inaccurate. At the time under the 1985-1988 contract, the
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Finding of Fact No. 24 (Continued)

agencies mailed activity reports to the Union; nothing in the language of the
contract changed in the 1988-91 contract to alter this practice. The State now
insists that only OLR will provide the information; however, it does not
provide timely or accurate information. Was the Award intended to permit
this change of practice?

OLR seems to consider the new contract to permit a different approach
to reporting. We can find nothing in the Award or the contract which allows
deviation from the strict mandate of the Award. Are we wrong?

(Ex.34)
25. On December 1, 1989, Nord wrote Randles setting forth the State’s position

regarding Lynch’s request on behalf of the Union for classification:

This letter acknowledges receipt of a letter sent to you, dated 11-27-89,
from Attorney E.T. Lynch, Jr., on behalf of the Connecticut Employees
Union Independent regarding the above referenced matter.

The following is the State’s official position regarding Attorney Lynch’s
inquiry:

1. The inquiry is a unilateral action by C.E.U.I.;

2. The State opposes this action; therefore, such is not a joint or
mutual inquiry;

3. Connecticut General Statute Section 52-408 et seq. is silent on
the matter of arbitrator interpretation, through the Courts or
through an Arbitrator;

4. The 1985-88 Contract is silent of (sic) the matter of Arbitrator
interpretation;

5. CEUI has already had the Court issue a judgment confirming
this award; and lastly,

6. You no longer have the authority, absent a mutual request,
to act on this matter (case) having fulfilled your obligation
to the parties-functus officio--*

For the reasons stated above the State submits you may not respond to
Attorney Lynch’s inquiry.

(Ex.35)
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26. On February 7, 1990, Randles responded to both the Union  and the State as follows:

By letter dated December 5, 1989, I responded to your request for an
interpretation of my award in the above referenced matter. In that response
I afforded the Union the opportunity to respond to the issue raised by the
State as to whether or not the arbitrator has authority after the issuance of an
award to grant the request for an interpretation of that award. As of this date,
no communication has  been received relative thereto.

Having afforded ample time for a reply, I must now respond to that
request in order that my file be closed. Unfortunately, I must deny the
request. The Code of Professional Ethics of the National Academy of
Arbitrators provides in Part 6-D-l: No clanjktion  or interpretation of an
award is permissible without the consent  of both parties. Here the request is
unilateral and may not be granted pursuant to the provision of the code to
which I arn bound.

(Ex.36)
-

27. As of the close of the evidence in this case, the State had still failed to comply with
the award in a substantial number of respects.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. An employer who refuses to comply with a valid grievance arbitration award commits
a prohibited practice under Section 5-272(a)(4) of the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for
State Employees.

2 . When presented with an allegation of a refusal to comply with an arbitration award,
we will interpret the award to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the
Respondent has complied with those requirements.

3 . Here the State was required by the arbitration award of June 17, 1989 to comply with
Articles 6,7.10,  and 12.3 of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement and its failure to do so
constituted a prohibited practice.

4 . An order directing the State to pay agency fees and Union dues with interest which
it has continuously failed to deduct and forward to Union throughout the pendency  of this
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proceeding is appropriate in the present case in order to make the Union whole for the State’s
violation and is consistent with the policies and purposes of the Act.

5 . Reasonable attorney’s fees and other costs related to the processing of a case will be
awarded where it is concluded (1) the defense presents no reasonably debatable issue and is
wholly frivolous, and (2) such an order will serve the polices and purposes of the Act.

6. Each of the State’s defenses was frivolous and nondebatable and the award of
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs related to the processing of the complaint in this case serve
the policies and purposes of the Act.

DISCUSSION

In the present case, the Union alleges that the State has committed multiple violations of
the Act by (1) failure to comply with an arbitration award; (2) repudiation of contract; and (3)
failing to meet its duty to bargain in good faith by providing presumptively relevant information
necessary for collective bargaining. Since we find the first of these issues to be fully dispositive
of the case, we believe as we explain below that it is unnecessary to reach either of the other
two allegations.

The issue before us is whether the State implemented a valid arbitration award issued to
resolve an accumulation of grievances which centered around Articles 6, 7.10, and 12.3 of the
parties 1985-1988 and successor collective bargaining agreements.

We have held that the refusal to comply with a valid arbitration award constitutes a
refusal to bargain and is thus a prohibited practice. City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795
(1979); Town of Newington, Dec. No. 2957 (1991). Although the Act involved here, unlike the
Municipal Employees Relations Act2, does not expressly make it a prohibited practice to fail
to comply with a grievance settlement or arbitration award, we have held that such conduct
amounts to a refusal to bargain in gooh  faith and is therefore a violation of C.G.S.Seetion  5-
272(a)(4) of the Act. State of Connecticut Judicial Department,Dec.  No. 2428 (1985); State
of Connecticut Department of Children and Youth Services,Dec.  No. 1870 (1980); State of
Connecticut(Gary  27iomas)Dec  1766 (1979).

Our prior decisions have made it clear that when a party charges that there has been a
refusal to comply with an arbitration award, we will interpret the award to ascertain what it
requires. Quite simply, we will then determine whether the respondent has complied with those
requirements.City  of Willimantic,  supra;State  of Connecticut Department of Public Safety, Dec.

* 9  7370 (a) (6) C.G.S.
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No. 2664 (1988); State of Connecticut Department of Children and Youth Services, Dec. No.
2574 (1987). We will not find a valid defense in the fact that a party’s action or inaction, while
departing from our interpretation of the award requirements, resulted from either a good faith
or plausible interpretation of the award. Town of WaZZingford  Dec. No. 2998 (1992); Weston
Board of i?Mucation  Dec. No. 2078 (1988); Hartford Board of Education Dec. No. 2683
(1988). In this case, we interpret the arbitration award to require the State to (1) Deduct union
dues/ agency fees and forward them to the union under Article 6 of the collective bargaining
agreement; (2) Annually provide the Union with the names, addresses, work locations,
classifications, and terminations of all bargaining unit employees, and monthly provide the same
information under Article 7.10 of the collective bargaining agreement concerning newly hired
employees; (3) Provide the Union and post in each agency not later than February 1st of each
year of the contract a seniority list. The State failed to perform any of these requirements on
a consistent basis. Furthermore, it took no steps to vacate the award.

In Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988) and Hartford Board of
Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988),  we resolved certain inconsistencies in past case law. We
made it clear that under all of our public sector acts, it is sufficient for a complainant to meet
an objective test of whether there has been compliance with a settlement agreement, rather than
establishing that there was repudiation, subjective bad faith, or an implausible interpretation of
the settlement on the Respondent’s .part. This objective analysis also will suffice in cases
alleging refusal to comply with grievance arbitration awards as well as grievance settlements.
We have not distinguished between awards and settlements in the past and see no reason to do
so under the objective analysis which we continue to uniformly apply now. See e.g. Town of
Walfingford,  Decision No. 2998 (1992); Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 (1991);
Willimantic,  supra.

The undisputed facts disclose that the State has either (1) wholly failed to provide certain
information; (2) provided it only in part; (3) provided it inconsistently, or (4) provided it so late
as to be of little or no utility to the Union.

In its defense, the State presents several arguments:(l) That the Labor Board lacks
jurisdiction because the complaint concerns a mere breach of contract which does not rise to the
level of prohibited practice and thus which should be left to the arbitration process;(2)  That the
Labor Board should defer to the arbitration award under the doctrine of post-arbitral  deferral;
(3) That certain decisions of the NLRB should lead us to decline jurisdiction and defer to
arbitration;(4)  That the State Central Administration did not violate the award while numerous
State agencies did commit such a violation;(5)  That the Union failed to make out a prima facie
case of a unilateral change in a mandatory subject of bargaining; (6) That the indemnity provision
in the parties’ collective bargaining agreement insulates the State from any liability it might
otherwise have in the present case. The arguments presented by the State provide a confusing
hybrid of many of our doctrines which simply do not apply in this case. We address each of
these arguments in turn.
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The State asserts for its first defense that we lack jurisdiction in this proceeding because
the violation alleged  concerns only a matter of breach of contract and that as such the breach
does not rise to the level of a prohibited practice. Under the State’s theory, this matter is better
left to the process of arbitration. In City  of WiZZimantic,  supra, we first determined that where
the parties dispute whether the award has been complied with, we clearly have the power and
duty to construe the award in order to determine whether the Act has been violated by non-
compliance with the award. The case before us is one concerning failure to abide by the terms
of an arbitration award, not one concerning the breach of contract. The arbitration award sought
for enforcement herein has already determined the existence and extent of the breach.
Therefore, the precedents relied upon by the state simply do not apply.

Our role in the enforcement of grievance settlements and arbitration awards was affirmed
recently by our Supreme Court in Board of Education of the Town of Thomaston  vs.
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations et al., 217 Corm.  110 (1991) where the Court
reasoned as follows:

The “duty to bargain in good faith” is a term of art in labor law. It is
an ongoing duty that continues after initial contract negotiations are over.
NLRB  v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432,436, 87 S. Ct. 565, 17 L. Ed.
2d 495 (1967); Fafnir  Bearing Co. v. N.L.R.B. 362 F.2d  716,717 (2d Cir.
1966); Hatiford  Principals & Supervisors A4ssn.  v. Shedd, supra, 503; Board
of Education v. Connecticut Stlrre  Board of Labor Relations, 190 Conn. 235,
241-42, 460, A.2d  1255(1983).  It includes the duty to negotiate “any question
arising” under an existing contract. General Statutes 8  lo-153e(d).‘O  If the
contract requires arbitration of unresolved grievances, the duty to bargain in
good faith includes the duty to participate in good faith in the grievance
arbitration process, for “dispute resolution under the grievance-arbitration
process is as much a part of collective bargaining as the act of negotiating the
contract. ” United Technologies Corporation, 268 N.L.R.B. 557,559 (1971);
SW  zlso United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S.
574, 581, 80 S. Ct. 1347, 4 L, Ed: 2d 1409 (1960). . . . .

. . . .Once  the board ofl  education] agreed to subject promotions to the
grievance process, it was bound by the arbitrator’s decision. East Haven v.
AFSCME,. Council 15, Local  1662, 212 Conn. 368, 372, 561, A.2d  1388
(1989); Miuord  Employees Assn. v. Milford,  179 Conn. 678, 684,427 A.2d
859 (1980);Board of Education v. Waterbury Teachers Assn. 168 Conn. 54,
62, 357 A.2d  466 (1975) . , . . A board of education may not use its
discretionary power to eliminate teaching positions in order to bypass the
orievance  arbitration process. Consequently, the labor board has the power
;b order the board of education to restore a teaching position eliminated for
such an improper purpose.

(footnotes omitted)
Thomaston, at pp. 120-125, 130

2 2



We believe that the public policy considerations for such an analysis was well articulated
in State of Connecticut Judicial Department, supra, where we described the critical role the
grievance process plays in collective bargaining.3

Thus, with regard to the State’s first defense we find it to be without merit since our
review of the Award is essential to a determination of the existence of a statutory violation, and
this process is clearly distinguishable from the question of contract interpretation which has
previously been submitted to arbitrator Randles.

For its second defense, the State asserts that we should defer to the arbitration award
under our doctrine of post-arbitral deferral, citing New hifield  Board of Education, Decision
No. 1666 (1978); Spielberg Manufacturing Co., 112 N.L.R.B. 108, (1955); City  of New
London, Decision No. 2411 (1985); Town of Orange, Decision No. 1581 (1977) and City  of
Hatifo&,Decision  No. 2684 (1988). The State asserts that by our past precedent, where there
is a pre-existing arbitral award which is neither unfair, nor the product of procedural
irregularities, that a prohibited practice complaint which is deeply and intrinsically entwined with
such an award should not be relitigated before us. In support of these assertions the State
further avers that under the criteria adopted by us in Cz?y of New London, Decision No. 1443
(1976),  that the criteria for deferral have been met and the Union has failed to meet its burden
of proof against post-arbitral deferral.

3  We have stated on numerous occasions that the duty to bargain includes the obligation to meet and discuss
grievances and to adhere to grievance settlements. Town of East Haven,  Decision No. 2378 (1985); City  of
Waterbury, Decision No. 2195 (1983); CM of Bristol, Decision No. 2202 (1983); Town of East Hartford, Decision
No. 1439 (1979); enforced in Corm.  State Board of Labor  Relations v. Town of East Hartford, Superior Court,
Hartford, Docket No. 214657 ( May 12, 1978), Bums, J.; City of Waterbury, Decision No. 1328 (1975).

Grievance procedures constitute a cornerstone of the collective bargaining process which in turn represents current
American method for promoting relative peace and stability in labor relations. As an authoritative work puts it:

“One of the fundamental underpinnings of national labor policy is the preference for the voluntary
resolution of disputes between parties in a collective bargaining relationship. That preference, expressed both
legislatively and judicially, has led to the widespread utilization of contractually agreed upon grievance-arbitration
procedures as a means for labor and management to adjudicate their differences with one another.? ABA Section
on Labor  Luw(C.J.  Morris) The Developing Labor  Law, Co~.Supp.  (1971-75) p. 270.

In the present case, it is not our function to relitigate the merits of the grievance decisions. Our role in this
procedure is limited. As we stated in City of Waterbury, Decision No. 2195 (1983):

Under the Act, it is a major function of this Board to oversee the framework for the development of such
[grievance] procedures and to assure that such problems, once developed, are adhered to by the parties. We do not
sit as an appellate body to second-guess the merits of grievance settlements. It is simply our statutory
responsibility to assure that grievance procedures and settlements be respected.

State of Connecticut (Judicial Department), pp. 6 and 7.
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We conclude that the State’s second defense is inapplicable to the current proceeding, and
that the defense of deferral to arbitration is frivolous and non debatable. First this case does not
qualify for the application of the New  London rule because the issue of whether the State
complied with Sections 6, 7.10, and 12 of the contract is entirely different from the statutory
allegation before us of whether the State has complied with the terms of the award. Second, the
arbitrator possesses no enforcement powers of his own. That is a matter which this Board is
charged with enforcing, and it is a matter not previously adjudged. Therefore, the res judicata
and collateral estoppel considerations are not present which would lead otherwise to the
application of our rule announced in the New  London, supra. In short, the Union is not seeking
a reinterpretation of the award, it is seeking its enforcement. Our failure to do so would
undermine the integrity of the grievance/arbitration process and be repugnant to the purposes of
the Act.

The State asserts as its third defense that certain decisions of the NLRB should lead us
to decline jurisdiction and defer to arbitration. This argument, at least in part, can best be
characterized as an adjunct of the State’s argument for deferral. Nevertheless, the State urges
us to refrain from exercising jurisdiction by reason of these Federal decisions. Upon examination
we remain unpersuaded as we explain below. In many respects our labor relations acts have been
patterned after the National Labor Relations Act of 1935,49  Stat 449,29  U.S.C. Sections 151-
166. For this reason, the judicial interpretation frequently accorded the federal act is of great
assistance and persuasive force in the interpretation of our own act. See Arnold CoZZege  v.
Danaher,  131 Conn. 503;507,41  A.2d  89 (1945); Imperial Laundry Inc. v. Connecticut State
Board oflabor  Relations, 142 Conn. 457,460,115 A.2d  439(1955);  Winchester v. Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations, 175 Conn. 349,354,402  A.2d  332(1978);  Norwich v. Norwich
Fire Fighters, 173 Conn. 210,215, 377 A.2d  290 (1977). While the interpretation of provisions
of ,the federal act may be extremely helpful, however, neither the state labor board nor our
courts are compelled to slavishly follow policies which have been adopted by the NLRB. Our
courts and the General Assembly have navigated a different course in many significant areas.
Where differences have arisen our courts have affirmed the divergent conclusions we have
reached. See Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. Connecticut Yankee Greyhound
Racing, Inc., 175 Conn. 625(1978);  Foy and Moskowitz, Connecticut Labor Relations Law:
Recent Developments in an Evolving Identity, 17 Conn. Law Review 249 (1985). Having
reviewed briefly our relationship with that of the Federal Act we turn to the cases advanced by
the State.

In Morton  Salt Co., 119 NLRB 1402, 41 LRRM 1312 (1958) the National Labor
Relations Board determined to defer to arbitration a dispute concerning the meaning and
administration of dues check-off provisions in the parties collective bargaining agreement, where
the controversy involved solely a matter of contract interpretation. As we have previously
explained, that factual circumstance differs materially from the present one where the Union,
having exhausted the arbitral process, ‘seeks enforcement of a confirmed award. Thus, Motion
Salt does not provide guidance for us in this proceeding.
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Both  Steelworkers Y.  U.S. Gypsum Co., 4927 F.2d  713,85  LRRM 2962 (1974) and
Packerland  Packing, Inc., 218 NLRB 676, 89 LRRM 1448 (1975) are advanced by the State
as examples of dues check off disputes being deferred to arbitration. In Steelworkers, the District
Court, relying on H. K. Porter vs. N.L.R.B., 397 U.S. 99, 73 LRRM 2561 (1970),  refused to
enforce an arbitration award based upon the H.K. Porter holding that the NLRJ3  had acted in
excess of its own jurisdiction by ordering an employer to include a dues check-off provision in
a collective bargaining agreement in the process of being negotiated between the parties. The
District Court in Steelwiwkers  ruled in substance that if the NLRB  could not order the inclusion
of such a provision in an as yet unrealized collective bargaining agreement, that an arbitrator
could not reach such a result by arbitration as a portion of the make whole remedy, In fact, in
Steelworkers the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals reversed the District Court finding that
H.K.Potier  was inapplicable because of an already existing collective bargaining agreement
which contained a dues check-off provision, and the circuit court enforced the award. Having
carefully examined Steelworkers, we are hard pressed to find any resemblance to the present
case.

In like manner the NLRB deferred to arbitration a dues check-off dispute in Packerhd,
supra, where the employer was willing to use the arbitral process. In sum, these cases have
relevance only where an unresolved dispute exists as to Union dues/fees deductions being
resolved through either the machinery of arbitration or by way of a prohibited practice
complaint. This proceeding concerns the enforcement of a fully confirmed award where the
Union has already exhausted the arbitration process to no avail.

The State asserts for its fourth defense that it has not violated the portion of the award
relating to Article 12.3 of the contract because the arbitrator drew a distinction between State
Central Administration and the State’s numerous agencies, departments and facilities. We are
referred to Connecticut General Statutes 6  5-196(a)”  as a statutory basis for the State Personnel
Act. The relevant statute here we believe is found at Connecticut General Statutes $ 5-270(a)’
which provides for the definition of an employer for purposes of collective bargaining. A plain
reading of the statute makes it clear that no such distinction between the State Central
Administration and its agencies, departments and facilities is made as a matter of law for the
purposes of collective bargaining. Furthermore, the arbitrator failed to make this distinction in
his award. To the contrary, in response to the same argument made by the State at arbitration,
the arbitrator expressly refused to draw such a distinction and affirmatively found that if such

4 (a) “Agency” means a department, board, institution or commission established by statute, and not a part of
any other department, board, institution or commission.

5 “Employer” means the State of Connecticut, its executive and judicial branches, including, without limitation,
any board, department, commission, institution, or agency of such branches or appropriate unit thereof and any
board of trustees of a state-owned or supported college or university and branches thereof, public and quasi-public
state corporation or authority established by state law, or any persons designated by the employer to act in its
interest in dealing with employees, but shall not include the State Board of Labor Relations or the State Board of
Mediation and Arbitration.
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an argument were to be embraced that the collective bargaining agreement could be frustrated
by the agencies’ course of conduct, (finding of fact 17, supra). Thus we conclude that this
defense is without foundation in either law or fact.

For its fifth defense the State asserts that the Union has failed to make out a prima facie
case of unilateral change in a mandatory subject of bargaining during the term of a collective
bargaining agreement. The first flaw which the State asserts exists in the Union’s case is its
purported failure to establish the existence of a fixed practice prior to the alleged change and a
clear departure from that practice, without bargaining. In advancing this argument, the State
seeks to rely on our prior decisions in State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2729 (1989); Town
of Hamden,  Decision No. 2394 (1985);and  Redding  Board of Education, Decision No. 2729
(1989). The second aspect of this purported defense to the Union’s case set forth by the State
is the failure of the evidence to show that the practice complained of is bargaining unit wide
as opposed to being merely a past practice affecting only a portion of the bargaining unit. Citing
Hartford Board of Education,Decision  No. 2573 (1987); Portland Board of Education,
Decision No. 1670 (1978).

, While the arguments advanced correctly articulate our existing case law concerning
unilateral change, we fail to see any applicability of these decisions to the current controversy.6
Each of the Union’s allegations rest upon other theories including the failure to comply with an
arbitration award, which- as we have set forth above, possesses different elements. In sum we
find this argument to be inapplicable to the Union’s case.

For its final defense, the State advances Article 6, Section 9 (Finding of Fact No. 4)
which it asserts indemnifies the State for any damages incurred by the State for non-compliance.
Indemnity clauses of this nature have previously been addressed by us at length in our prior
cases. In Windsor Board of Education, Decision No. 2403 (1985) we determined that
indemnity clauses of +&is  nature ,were valid and enforceable where the employer had expended
considerable legal fees in defending against a suit brought by an agency fee payer who dissented
from the payment of either agency fees or union dues.We continue to believe that the broadly
drafted indemnity clauses are an important component of dues check-off provisions to a
collective bargaining agreement. c.f. Windsor Educational Secretaries, Decision No. 2749
(1989). However, implicit within such clauses is the assumption that the employer will act in
good faith and fulfill its obligations concerning the deduction of fees and dues. To interpret such

We have consistently held that an employer’s unilateral change in an existing condition of employment that
is a mandatory subject of bargaining will constitute a refusal to bargain in violation of the Act unless the employer
provides an adequate defense. Town of Humden,  supra. This is true  whether  or not the existing condition is
guaranteed by the contract because a collective bargaining contract is deemed to carry forward the conditions which
prevailed when the contract was executed unless a contrary intent is manifest. Town of Newington,  supra. In order
to make out a prima facie case the Union must show the existence of a fixed practice prior to the alleged change
and a clear departnre  from that practice without bargaining. Town of Hamden,  supra; Redding  Board of
Education, Decision No. 1922 (1980). However, in this case the Union has not proceeded under any theory of
unilateral change.
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a clause to excuse performance by an employer for the logical consequences of its failure to
make such deductions would be to frustrate the terms of the contractual check-off provision
itself. We decline to make such an interpretation.

We turn to the remedy to make whole the Union for the losses occasioned by the State.
As the Union pointed out in testimony and in its closing brief, due to the State’s failure to abide
by the terms of the award, the Union has lost both dues and agency fees which should have been
deducted from new and present union members and new and present nonunion members who
are part of the bargaining unit. The Union further points out that it believes itself to be entitled
to interest on the lost dues money due to the fact that it has not had the benefit of the use of the
money for a substantial period of time, and reminds us that in some of our past decisions we
have awarded interest where we believe it to be appropriate. The Union asks us not to make
this award from the pockets of members or individuals who would be members or fee-payers
if they were known to the Union, but from the State itself. We recognize that at this time it
would be extremely burdensome to retroactively deduct from Union members and fee-payers a
lump sum representing the unpaid dues and fees for the period of time involved in this
proceeding. In fact, in many instances it could create a catastrophic financial occurrence for
those individuals due to the fact that the State has failed to make the appropriate deductions for
a number of years. Additionally, as the Union points out, one of the immediate results of the
State’s failure to abide by the terms of award is that any retroactive collection by the State could
quite understandably create substantial but undeserved anti-union sentiment. Finally, the Union
requests that we award attorney’s fees and costs to the Union for the substantial expenditures
it has ensued in having to litigate the current proceeding. In the furtherance of being made
whole, the Union requests that this Board order that an independent audit be conducted of the
implicated agencies of the State who have failed to comply with the terms of the award in order
to first, determine fully and accurately the extent to which the State has failed to live up to the
terms of the award. We discuss each of these remedies and our decision regarding their
applicability.

Both the decisions of the NLRB,  and our own courts have granted us broad discretion
in entering make whole remedies of various violations of the Act. See Phelps Dodge
Corporation v. National Labor Reliztions  Board, 313 U.S. 177,194,61  S.Ct. 845, 85 L.Ed.
1271(1941);  Connecticut State Labor  Relations Board v. Connecticut Yankee Greyhound
Racing, Inc., 175 Conn. 625,640,402  A.2d  777 (1978). Thus, the act empowers us to fashion
remedies aimed not necessarily or exclusively at compensation, but at deterring violations of the
act. “The particular means by which the effects of unfair labor practices are to be expunged are
matters ‘for the Board not the courts to determine”‘, Virginia Electric  & Power Co. v. National
Labor  Reliztions  Board, 319 U.S. 533, 539, 63 S.Ct. 1214, 87 L&l.  1568 (1943),  quoting
International Assn. of Machinists v. National Labor  Board, 311 U.S. 72, 82, 61 S.Ct. 83, 85
L.Ed. 50 (1940). Our Courts have held that our determination should stand “unless it can be
shown that the order is a patent attempt to achieve ends other than those which can fairly be said
to effectuate the policies of the Act.” Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Natimal  Labor
Relations Board, supra, 540; Fibreboard Paper Products Corporation v. National Labor
Relations Board, 379 U.S. 203, 216, 85 S.Ct. 398, 13 L.Ed.2d  233 (1964); National Labor
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Rebtions  Board v. Seven-up Bottling Co. of Miami,  Inc., 344 U.S. 344,346-47,73  S.Ct. 287,
97 L&i.  377 (1953); N.L.R.B. v. Fugazy  Continental Corporation, 817 F.2d  979,982 (2d Cir.
1987);  Connecticut State Labor  Rebtions  Board v. Connecticut Yankee Greyhound Racing,
Inc., supra,  640.

The purpose of the make whole remedy is clear: Place the parties in a position they
would have been in but for the commission of the prohibited practice. While it is easy to
articulate the purpose of such a remedy, carrying it forth in this case may prove to be more
difficult. It is true as the Union suggests that merely ordering the State to provide the dues and
fees is insufficient in itself to make the Union whole for its loses. Furthermore, during
proceedings before this Board the State was never able to fully quantify the extent of its
violation. Finally, we agree that in the more flagrant cases such as this one that the award of
interest may be necessary in order to fully compensate the injured party. The NLRB  has
developed certain extraordinary remedies which are applied in cases where an employer has
committed pervasive or outrageous unfair labor practices. See e.g. United Dairy Farmers
Cooperative Assocri&on,  42 NLRB 1026, 101 LRRM 1278 (1979); Haddon  House Food
Products, Inc., 242 NLRB  1057, 101 LRRM 1294 (1979). Following these cases we too have
entered such orders where the continuing violation of an employer was flagrant and conspicuous.
See Town of East Haddam,  Decision No. 2728 (1989). Therefore we believe it to be a well-
charted course to award not only back dues and fees to make the Union whole but interest on
such dues and fees beginning from the date when they should have been provided to the Union
in order to fully compensate the Union for fiscal losses.

We also believe it would serve the purpose and policies of the Act to require the State
agencies who participated in this violation pay these sums from their own budgetary coffers.
It is obviously unfair for the State to be able to inflict by way of its violations anti-union
sentiment upon the offended Union. The violations in this case were not only flagrant, but
repeated over a substantial period of time. (Tr. pp. 223-224) However, we believe it to be
beyond our purview to determine from what source the State chooses to derive funds to comply
with the Award and our Order. Nevertheless we believe that such a measure bears consideration
by the State in the present case as the undisputed evidence demonstrates that despite various
efforts of the State Office of Labor Relations to enlist the cooperation of its agencies that such
efforts were largely ignored.

In Stackpole  Components Co., 96 LRRM 1324, (1977) the NLRB was confronted with
a Union complaint alleging a violation of $8(a)(5)  of the Labor Management Relations Act
(LMRA). Section 8(a)(5) is a corollary provision of the LMRA to $  5-272(a)(4) of our Act. As
in this case the facts concerned an employer refusal to administer a dues check-off provision of
a collective bargainin g agreement between the parties. After finding such of violation, the
NLRB ordered the employer in Stackpole, supra, to reimburse the Union for all dues which it
had failed to deduct and forward to the Union together with interest. See also Swick  Insuhzfion
Co., 103 LRRM 1161, (1980); International Distribution Centers, Inc. 123 LRRM 1218
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(1986).7  We are persuaded that these precedents support our view that the direct payment of
fees or dues with interest is an appropriate remedy in this case.

More problematic is the problem of determining the extent of the State’s violation. As
Union President Perruccio and the Union staff explained in testimony, the State failed to adhere
to Article 7, Section 10 of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement by providing certain
information which was essential to monitoring the process of dues/fees collection. This
information consisted of providing the names, addresses, work locations, and classifications of
all full and part-time bargaining unit employees. It also consisted of information regarding all
newly hired and terminated full and part-time employees, and employees receiving worker’s
compensation benefits, (Tr. pp. 55,76-77,207,208,212,216-217).  We believe that an audit of
the State personnel records, as requested by the Union, may ultimately be necessary in order to
determine the extent of the State violation. And we note that the NLRB has ordered such audits
where a party is unable to quantify the extent of its violation. As a preliminary step to
compliance we order, for the present, that the State meet upon demand by the Union in order
to negotiate an orderly means by which dues, fees and interest may be immediately calculated,
deducted, and advanced to the Union in a correct manner and that information may be exchanged
fully and in compliance with the award in order to determine the extent of past violation. By
the same token, if the parties wish to discuss, at that time, the possibility of a phased payback
of dues and fees (with interest) in lieu of the prompt payback which we order, nothing in this
Decision precludes those discussions. However, we encourage the Union and the State to
discuss the adaptation of this remedy to fit their needs. If the parties agree on an adaptation
which serves their interests, and employees interests, this should be brought to the attention of
the Agent in his assessment as to whether there has been compliance with this Order. We note
the Agent and Board Staff are available upon request to aid in those discussions.

Turning to the issue of attorney’s fees, the Union seeks costs and attorney’s fees
associated with the prosecution of its complaint. In KiZZirzgZy  Board of Educafion,  Decision No.
2118  (1982),  we held we have the authority and discretion under the Act to award reasonable
attorney’s fees and other costs related to the processing of a case if we can conclude (1) the
defense presents no reasonably debatable issue and is wholly frivolous, and (2) the order will
serve the purposes of the Act. This holding has been followed by us in a variety of contexts,
see Danbury Police Union Local  891, Council 15,  AFSCME,  AFL-CIO, Decision No. 2935
(1991); .Town  oJ’  East  Haddan,  Decision No. 2728 (1989); Ledyard  Board of Education,
Decision No. 1564 (1977); Town of Farmington,  Decision No. 2086 (1981). In’considering
this request, we note first that this proceeding required four lengthy hearings before the Board.

Following the close of evidence each of the parties filed substantial briefs and the State
raised a number of arguments. In carefully reviewing these arguments we find that the State’s

7 c.f. NLRB v. Strong Roofing & Insulating Co., 393 U.S. 357, 70 LRRM  2100 (1969); Rapid Fur Dressing,
278 NLRB No. 126, 121 LRRh4  1300 (1986); Adolphs Constr. Co., 279 NLRB 53, 122 LRRM 1097 (1986); M
& C Vending Co., 278 NLRB  No. 47,121 LRRM 1336 (1986); Ad-Art, Inc., 290 NLRB No. 74,131 LRRM 1319
(1988).
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first defense, that we lacked jurisdiction in this proceeding because the violation alleged concerns
orly a matter of breach of contract to be frivolous and non-debatable. The authorities advanced
by the State in raising that defense are clearly inapplicable to the current proceeding. Similarly
the State’s second defense that we should defer to the arbitration award under our doctrine of
post-arbitral deferral, is also frivolous and non-debatable. As we stated, supra, the issue of
whether the State has complied with Sections 6, 7, and 12 of the contract is entirely different
from the statutory allegation before us of whether the State has complied with the terms of an
arbitration award. Furthermore, a deferral to arbitration would be a futile gesture due to the fact
that the arbitrator possesses no enforcement powers of his own, an award has already been
issued in this case, and a matter of this nature is one which this Board is charged with enforcing
as a matter of statute.

The State’s third defense is a permutation of its second defense in that it urges us to
decline jurisdiction and defer this matter to arbitration. In addition to the reasons that we set
forth in dealing with the State’s second defense we found the authorities advanced by the State
upon careful examination do not provide precedential value for the current proceeding. For its
fourth defense, the State has asserted that it has not violated the portion of the award relating
to Article 12.3 of the contract because the arbitrator drew a distinction between the State Central
Administration and the State’s numerous agencies, departments and facilities. As we have found
the arbitrator did not in fact make this distinction, we refuse to do so as we1L8  A rudimentary
understanding of a law of principle and agent make the advancement of such a defense specious.

The fifth defense asserted by the State that the Union failed to make out a prima facie
case of unilateral change in a mandatory subject of bargaining is also without merit. Beyond
that we believe that it is frivolous and non-debatable to assert such a defense in a case where the
Union never proceeded on a theory of unilateral change in the first place. The final defense of
the State which raises the indemnity provisions of the union security clause as a bar to the
enforcement of the award, would under the State’s interpretation excuse it from performing its
contractual duties under the Union’s security provision of the contract. We believe that such
an interpretation  of the indemnity clause has not been advanced in good faith, and therefore was
frivolously asserted. For these reasons we order the State to pay not only the back fees and dues
with interest as previously discussed, but also the Union’s costs as more fully set forth below
and attorney’s fees associated with the preparation and litigation of this complaint.

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested the Connecticut State Board of Labor

8 The State’s representative acknowledged at the hearing before us that the Arbitrator did not place aay credence
in this same argument made during the arbitration proceeding. (Tr. p. 150)
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Relations by the Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for State Employees, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the State of Connecticut:

I. Cease and desist from refusing to abide by the terms of the arbitration award.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds  will effectuate the
policies of the Act:

(a) The State shall comply with all of the provisions Arbitration Award Nos. 06-
5275 et al, encaptioned State of Connecticut and CEUI  issued June 17, 1989
to include but not to be limited to of Articles 2,3,4,5,  6, 7.10, and 12.3 of
the parties’ collective bargaining agreements as they have existed at all times
relevant to this proceeding.

(b) Pay to the Union all agency fees and dues with interest which have not been
paid by the State under the collective bargaining agreement beginning July 1,
1985 and other successive agreements to the present, and until such date as
settlement is finally achieved between the parties concerning the amount of
such unpaid fees and dues. (nothing in this Order precludes the parties from
agreeing to a payback of fees and dues with interest which is phased over a
period of time.)

(c) Meet upon demand by the Union in order to negotiate a means by which
dues, fees, and interest may be immediately calculated, deducted, and
advanced to the Union in a correct manner and exchange information fully
and in compliance with the award in order to determine the extent of past
violations.

(d) Pay to the Union its costs and expenses incurred in the investigation,
preparation, presentation, and conduct of this case and reasonable counsel
fees, salaries, witness fees, transcript costs, travel expenses and other

reasonable costs and expenses to be determined at a compliance hearing on
damages before this Board in the event that the parties are not able to agree
on the amount in cluestion  within (30) thirty days of the receipt of this .
decision and order.

(e) Post immediately in a conspicuous place at each and every employment
location where members of the bargaining unit customarily assemble and
leave posted for a (60) sixty consecutive days from the date of posting, a
copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety.
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(f) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its offices in the
Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, CT within (30)
thirty days of the receipt of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken by the
State of Connecticut to comply with the Decision and Order.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By s/Susan Meredith
Susan Meredith
Member

s/Lee E. Terrv
Lee E. Terry
Alternate Member

Member Craig Shea took no part in the deliberations in this case and thus does not
participate in this decision.

TO:

Raymond Meany,  Jr.,
Director of Personnel and Labor Relations
State of Connecticut
Department of Administrative Services
Room 403, State Office Bldg.
Hartford, CT 06106

John Nord
Principal Labor kelations Specialist
DAS-OLR
One Hartford Square West
Hartford, CT 06106

Steven Perruccio
President
CEUI
110 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457
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Edward Lynch, Jr., Esq.
Eisenberg, Anderson, Michalik & Lynch
P. 0. Box 2950
136 West Main Street
New Britain, CT 06050-2950

John Brown
Grievance and Contracts Administration
CEUI
110 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457
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